condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity. For the three-month period ended March 31,

Zealand Pharma A/S  17/22

2016, the restatement has resulted in a total increase to the net loss for the period of DKK 5,019 thousand

impacting several financial statement line items within the condensed consolidated statements of

comprehensive income (loss) and a decrease to the ‘‘Exchange rate adjustments’’ line of DKK 4,705

thousand within the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity. Both loss per share (basic)

and loss per share (diluted) have decreased -0.22 from -3.05 to -3.27 as a result of the restatement.

Miscellaneous

A few other adjustments have been made to the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive

income (loss), condensed consolidated statements of cash flow and condensed consolidated statements

of financial position.

Total Impact

The below table reflects the individual financial statement lines impacted by the restatements:

Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the three month period

ended March 31, 2016

DKK thousand

As
originally
reported,

Mar 31,
2016

Restate-
ment

Amount
as

adjusted,
Mar 31,

2016

Revenue 6,512 228 6,740

Royalty expenses -877 -31 -908

Research and development expenses -63,162 -489 -63,651

Administrative expenses -8,001 478 -7,523

Other operating income 853   853

Operating loss -64,675 186 -64,489

Financial income 722 75 797

Financial expenses -9,960 -5,280 -15,240

Loss before tax -73,913 -5,019 -78,932

Income tax benefit 1,121   1,121

Net loss for the period -72,792 -5,019 -77,811

Loss per share - basic (DKK) -3.05 -0.22 -3.27

Loss per share - diluted (DKK) -3.05 -0.22 -3.27

Zealand Pharma A/S  18/22

Condensed consolidated statements of cash flow for the three months ended March 31, 2016

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (DKK '000)

As
originally
reported,

Mar 31, 2016
Restate-

ment

Amount
as

adjusted,
Mar 31,

2016

Net loss for the period -72,792 -5,019 -77,811

Adjustments for non-cash items 4,994 4,862 9,856

Change in working capital 112,989 3,012 116,001

Financial income received 1,041 -1,014 27

Financial expenses paid -6,791   -6,791

Cash outflow/inflow from operating activities  39,441 1,841 41,282

Transfer to restricted cash related to the royalty bond 0 -93,307 -93,307

Transfer from restricted cash for royalty bond interest payments 0 3,072 3,072

Change in deposit 0  0

Purchase of property, plant and equipment -80   -80

Cash flow from investing activities -80 -90,235 -90,315

Proceeds from issue of shares related to exercise of warrants 3,902   3,902

Cash flow from financing activities 3,902 0 3,902

Decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents 43,263 -88,394 -45,131

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 440,199 -21,403 418,796

Exchange rate adjustments -11,920 -945 -12,865

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 471,542 -110,742 360,800

Zealand Pharma A/S  19/22

Note 2 – Revenue

 1.1-31.3.17 1.1-31.3.16 1.1-31.12.16

DKK thousand   Restated

Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH 69,603 0 208,692

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. 0 0 112

Protagonist Therapeutics, Inc. 0 0 1,636

Total license and milestone revenue 69,603 0 210,440

Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH 8,016 6,740 24,338

Total royalty income 8,016 6,740 24,338

Total revenue 77,619 6,740 234,778

Milestone revenue amounted to DKK 69.6 million (0.0) and relates to a USD 10 million milestone from

Sanofi related to the approval of Suliqua® in the EU in January 2017.